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                 SEPTEMBER MILK PRODUCTION 
NEW MEXICO:  Milk production in New Mexico during 
July totaled 695 million pounds, up 2.4 percent from July 
2010.  Production per cow averaged 2,105 pounds for July, 10 
pounds above July 2010.  The number of milk cows on New 
Mexico farms was 330,000 head, 6,000 more than July 2010. 
UNITED STATES:  Milk production in the 23 major States 
during July totaled 15.4 billion pounds, up 0.8 percent from 
July 2010. June revised production at 15.4 billion pounds, was 
up 1.3 percent from June 2010. The June revision represented 
a decrease of 5 million pounds or less than 0.1 percent from 
last month's preliminary production estimate. Production per 
cow in the 23 major States averaged 1,824 pounds for July,5 
pounds below July 2010.  The number of milk cows on farms 
in the 23 major States was 8.47 million head, 93,000 head 
more than July 2010, and 8,000 head more than June 2011.

23 States also include FL, MI, MN, MO,PA, VA, VT                  

Milk Cows and Production:  June 2011  and July 2010 - 2011 

 Milk Cows 1/ Milk per Cow  2/ Milk Production  2/ 

State 06/11 07/10 07/11 06/11 07/10 07/11 06/11 07/10 07/11 

 --------1,000 Head---------- ------------Pounds-------------- ----------Million Pounds------------ 

AZ 186 179 186 1,980 1,870 1,885 368 335 351 

CA 1,774 1,753 1,775 1,980 1,940 2,000 3,513 3,401 3,550 

CO 127 119 128 1,990 2,050 2,015 253 244 258 

ID 578 569 582 1,960 2,000 2,050 1,133 1,138 1,193 

IL 98 101 98 1,600 1,575 1,540 157 159 151 

IN 170 169 170 1,710 1,730 1,695 291 292 288 

IA 204 209 200 1,775 1,760 1,710 362 368 342 

KS 123 120 124 1,765 1,760 1,765 217 211 219 

NM 328 324 330 2,100 2,095 2,105 689 679 695 

NY 610 611 610 1,770 1,790 1,790 1,080 1,094 1,092 

OH 266 270 266 1,575 1,640 1,560 419 443 415 

OR 122 120 123 1,730 1,730 1,770 211 208 218 

TX 434 415 435 1,850 1,775 1,835 803 737 798 

UT 88 85 88 1,770 1,860 1,840 156 158 162 

WA 262 252 265 2,000 2,030 2,060 524 512 546 

WI 1,265 1,263 1,264 1,740 1,795 1,730 2,201 2,267 2,187 

23 STS 8,460 8,375 8,468 1,819 1,829 1,824 15,389 15,316 15,445 

1/   Includes dry cows; excludes heifers not yet fresh.   2/   Excludes milk sucked by calves. 
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                   SEPTEMBER CROP PRODUCTION 
NEW MEXICO:  Sorghum for grain production is forecast 
at 2.9 million bushels with yields of 59.0 bushels per acre.  
This compares to 4.5 million bushels in 2010 with yields of 
66.0 bushels per acre.  Peanut harvested acreage in 2011 is 
forecast at 7,000 acres with total production of 21 million 
pounds.  This compares to 10,000 harvested acres in 2010 
with total production of 21.7 million pounds. Upland cotton 
yields in 2010 are forecast at 1,005 pounds per acre with 
43,000 harvested acres bringing total production to 90,000 
bales.  American-Pima harvested acreage is forecast at 3,000 
acres with yields of 928 pounds per acre and total production 
at 5.8 thousand bales. 
UNITED STATES:   Corn production is forecast at 12.5 billion 
bushels, down 3 percent from the August forecast but up 
fractionally from 2010. If realized, this will be the third largest 

production total on record for the United States. Based on conditions as 
of September 1, yields are expected to average 148.1 bushels per acre, 
down 4.9 bushels from the August 1 forecast and down 4.7 bushels 
from 2010. If realized, this will be the lowest average yield in the 
United States since 2005. Soybean production is forecast at 3.09 
billion bushels, up 1 percent from August but down 7 percent from last 
year. Based on September 1 conditions, yields are expected to average 
41.8 bushels per acre, up 0.4 bushel from last month but down 1.7 
bushels from last year. Area for harvest in the United States is forecast 
at 73.8 million acres, unchanged from August but down 4 percent from 
2010.All cotton production is forecast at 16.6 million 480-pound bales, 
up fractionally from last month but down 9 percent from last year. 
Yield is expected to average 807 pounds per harvested acre, down 5 
pounds from last year. Upland cotton production is forecast at 15.8 
million 480-pound bales, down 10 percent from 2010. American Pima 
production, forecast at 737,200 bales, was carried forward from last 
month. 

 
Area Harvested, Yield, and Production for Selected States and United States, 2010 and Forecasted September 1, 2011  

State 
Area Harvested Yield Production 

2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 Aug.  1 Sept. 1 
 --------- 1,000 Acres ---------- -------------- Bushels ----------------- ------------ 1,000 Bushel--------------- 
Corn for Grain       
CO 1,210 1,250 151.0 130.0 127.0 182,710 158,750 
NM   66 N/A 180.0 N/A N/A 11,880 N/A 
TX 2,080 1,600 145.0 112.0 112.0 301,600 179,200 
US 81,446 84,388 152.8 153.0 148.1 12,446,865 12,497,070 
        
Sorghum for Grain       
CO 160 130 47.0 38.0 38.0 7,520 4,940 
NM 68 49 66.0 45.0 59.0 4,488 2,891 
TX 1,700 1,300 70.0 50.0 52.0 119,000 67,600 
US 4,808 4,388 71.8 54.8 55.6 345,395 244,094 
        
Soybeans        
TX 185 110 30.0 20.0 17.0 5,550 1,870 
US 76,616 73,823 43.5 41.4 41.8 3,329,341 3,085,340 
        
Peanuts   ------------- Pounds -------------------- ------------- 1,000 Pound --------------- 
NM 10.0 7.0 3,200 3,200 3,000 32,000 21,000 
TX 163.0 105.0 3,600 3,200 2,600 586,800 273,000 
US 1,255.0 1,114.0 3,311 3,234 3,104 4,155,600 3,457,900 
        
Upland Cotton  ------------- Pounds -------------------- ------------ 1,000 Bales 1/ -------------- 
AZ 193.0 248.0 1,517 1,432 1,510 610.0 780.0 
NM 47.0 63.0 1,174 977 876 115.0 115.0 
TX 5,350 3,200 703 635 630 7,840.0 4,200.0 
US 10,497.0 9,562.0 805 809 794 17,600.0 15,819.0 
        
Amer-Pima Cotton       
AZ 2.5 11.0 845 873 873 4.4 20.0 
NM 2.7 3.0 836 832 832 4.7 5.2 
TX 16.5 14.5 902 894 894 31.0 27.0 
US 201.7 287.5 1,200 1,231 1,231 504.1 737.2 
1/   Production ginned and to be ginned.  Yield reported in pounds per acre; production in bales (480 lb. net wt.). 
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                                                                     DAIRY PRODUCTS PRICES HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Cheddar Cheese prices received for US 40 pound blocks 
averaged $1.98 per pound for the week ending September 3, 
2011. The price per pound decreased 10.9 cents from the 
previous week. The price for US 500 pound barrels adjusted to 
38 percent moisture averaged $1.90 per pound, down 18.1 
cents from the previous week. 
 

 
Nonfat Dry Milk prices received for bag, tote, and tanker sales 
meeting USDA Extra Grade or United States Public Health 
Service (USPHS) Grade A standards averaged $1.54 per 
pound for the week ending September 3, 2011. The US price 
per pound decreased 2.4 cents from the previous week. 
 

Dry Whey Prices and Sales - United States:  

August 6, 2011-September 3, 2011 
*Revised 
 
 
 

Butter Prices and Sales - United States:  

August 6, 2011-September 3, 2011 

 

Region Week Ending 
08/06/2011 08/13/2011 08/20/2011 08/27/2011 09/03/2011 

 ---------------------------------------------Dollars Per Pound--------------------------------------------- 
Price weighted by sales       
United States 0.5631 0.5648 0.5705 *0.5796 0.5876 
 ------------------------------------------------Pounds----------------------------------------------------- 
Sales      
United States 7,807,039 6,912,661 8,093,559 6,148,791 6,697,135 

Region Week Ending 
08/06/2011 08/13/2011 08/20/2011 08/27/2011 09/03/2011 

 ---------------------------------------------Dollars Per Pound--------------------------------------------- 
Price weighted by sales       
United States 2.0813 2.0941 2.0668 2.0509 2.0596 
 ------------------------------------------------Pounds----------------------------------------------------- 
Sales      
United States 4,202,886 1,914,175 4,022,558 4,606,895 5,255,788 

40 Pound Block Cheddar Cheese Prices and Sales – Region and United States: 
August 6, 2011 – September 3, 2011 

Region Week Ending 
08/06/2011 08/13/2011 08/20/2011 08/27/2011 09/03/2011 

 ---------------------------------------------Dollars Per Pound--------------------------------------------- 
Price weighted by sales       
Minnesota and Wisconsin 2.2131 2.2171 2.2107 2.1800 2.0137 
Other States 2.1033 2.1396 2.1289 *2.0861 1.9825 
United States 2.1116 2.1476 2.1322 2.0929 1.9843 
 ------------------------------------------------Pounds----------------------------------------------------- 
Sales      
Minnesota and Wisconsin 911,087 1,071,944 439,375 774,630 632,080 
Other States 11,091,718 9,285,739 10,366,642 9,970,901 10,144,692 
United States 12,002,805 10,357,683 10,806,017 10,745,531 10,776,772 
*Revised      

Nonfat Dry Milk Prices and Sales – United States: 
August 6, 2011 – September 3, 2011 

Region Week Ending 
08/06/2011 08/13/2011 08/20/2011 08/27/2011 09/03/2011 

 -------------------------------------------Dollars Per Pound------------------------------------------- 
Price weighted by sales      
United States *1.5796 *1.5911 *1.5541 *1.5666 1.5424 
 -------------------------------------------------Pounds-------------------------------------------------- 
Sales      
United States *20,195,237 *18,185,043 *17,970,014 *14,629,982 21,515,370 
* Revised      
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                                                     U.S. CANADIAN CATTLE INVENTORY DOWN 1 PERCENT 
 

 
UNITED STATES:  All cattle and calves in the United 
States and Canada combined totaled 113.9 million head on 
July 1, 2011, down 1 percent from the 115.1 million on July  
1, 2010. All cows and heifers that have calved, at 45.8 million 
head, were down 1 percent from a year ago.  All cattle and 
calves in the United States as of July 1, 2011, totaled 100.0  

 
 

million head, 1 percent below the 101.1 million on July 1, 
2010. All cows and heifers that have calved, at 40.6 million 
head, were down 1 percent from a year ago.  All cattle and 
calves in Canada as of July 1, 2011, totaled 13.9 million head, 
down 1 percent from the 14.0 million on July 1, 2010. All 
cows and heifers that have calved, at 5.18 million, were down 
2 percent from a year ago. 

 
 
 
                                                                                          

 
 
                             
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                                              

Cattle and Calves:  Number by Class and Calf Crop, United States and Canada, July 1, 2010-2011 1/ 

Class 
United States Canada United States and Canada 

2010 2011 2011 as 
% of 2010 

2010 2011 2011 as 
% of 2010 

2010 2011 2011 as 
% of 2010 

 --1,000 Head-- Percent ---1,000 Head---- Percent ----1,000 Head---- Percent 
          
Cattle and Calves 101,100 100,000 99 13,975 13,870 99 115,075 113,870 99 
          
Cows & Heifers          
   That Have Calved 40,900 40,600 99 5,274 5,184 98 46,174 45,784 99 
   Beef Cows 31,750 31,400 99 4,292 4,202 98 36,042 35,602 99 
   Milk Cows 9,150 9,200 101 982 982 100 10,132 10,182 100 
          
Other Cattle - - - - - - 68,901 68,086 99 
          
Heifers 500 Pounds & Over 3/    16,200 16,000 99 2,202 2,231 101 - - - 
   For Beef Cow Replacement     4,400 4,200 95 621 662 107 - - - 
   For Milk Cow Replacement  4,050 4,200 104 444 447 101 - - - 
   Other Heifers  7,750 7,600 98 1,138 1,122 99 - - - 
          
Steers 500 Pounds & Over 3/    14,400 14,200 99 1,489 1,472 99 - - - 
Bulls 500 Pounds & Over 3/    2,100 2,000 95 240 235 98 - - - 
Calves Under 500 Pounds 3/    27,500 27,200 99 4,771 4,748 100 - - - 
          
Calf Crop 2/  35,685 35,500 99 4,835 - - 40,520 - - 
1/   Totals may not add due to rounding. 
2/   January to December calf crop.  Source:  National Agricultural Statistics Service and Livestock and Animal Products Section, 
Statistics Canada. 
3/   Canadian data based on one year old and older 
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CROP SUMMARY FOR THE WEEK ENDING September 18, 2011 

 
 
 
NEW MEXICO:   Alfalfa conditions were mostly fair to good; fourth 
cutting 100% complete; fifth cutting 84% complete; sixth cutting 30% 
complete. Corn was mostly fair; 98% dough; 78% dent; 22% mature. Corn 
silage was 74% harvested. Cotton was mostly poor to fair; 100% setting 
bolls; 72% bolls opening. Sorghum ranged from mostly very poor to fair; 
90% headed; 40% turning color. Winter wheat 41% planted. Peanuts were 
mostly fair; 100% pegging. Chile was mostly fair; green 85% harvested. 
Pecan conditions were mostly good. Apples were mostly good; 50% 
harvested. Cattle conditions were mostly poor. Sheep conditions were 
mostly poor. Range and pasture conditions were mostly very poor. Days 
suitable for fieldwork were 6.3.  Topsoil moisture was 41% very short, 45% 
short and 14% adequate.  Wind damage was 15% light and 1% moderate; 
8% wind damage to cotton to date and 5% wind damage to sorghum to date.  
Hail damage was 2% light;1% hail damage to cotton, 1% hail damage to 
corn and 1% hail damage to sorghum to date. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                            

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 Additional Comments: Santa Fe: Isolated showers were received 
throughout the course of the week once again in various areas of the county. 
Temperatures have been dropping especially at night. Curry: Spotted 
showers but no large amounts. A tint of green is spotty at best. Good to 
moderate rainfall in the area this week but not sufficient to negate drought 
conditions. Some wheat will be planted in the area when the ground dries 
sufficiently. Some area of rangeland may see some grass heading and 
improve conditions for winter grazing but much more needed and time is 
short before normal frost. Corn harvest in progress but most going as silage. 
Hay producers baling fifth cutting and there will be some damage from the 
rains. Demand very strong and hay being loaded as quickly as it is baled. 
DeBaca: Precipitation received throughout the county - .25 to 1.5 inches 
scattered on 9/14/2011. This rain will really help out the dry pastures but 
may be a little late to make much grass growth this growing season.  Eddy: 
Parts of the county received much needed rain over the weekend, up to 
1.97" of rain. Otero: The pistachio harvest is complete. 

CROP PROGRESS  
PERCENTAGES WITH COMPARISONS 

     Crop  Stage This 
Week 

Last 
Week 

Last 
Year 

5-Year 
Average 

Alfalfa 4th Cutting 100 99 96 98 
Alfalfa 5th Cutting 84 60 65 68 
Alfalfa 6th Cutting 30 20 29 17 
Chile Harvested 85 80 86 83 
Corn Dough 98 96 99 98 
Corn  Dent 78 67 79 82 
Corn  Mature 22 8 36 48 
Corn Silage Hvst 74 61 63 38 
Cotton Set Bolls 100 86 95 96 
Cotton Opening 72 31 45 42 
Peanut Pegging 100 95 100 99 
Sorghum  Headed 90 74  99 97 
Sorghum Turning Clr 40    35    60 57 
W Wheat      Planted 41         25          67   72 

CROP AND LIVESTOCK CONDITION PERCENTAGES 
    Crop Very Poor  Poor Fair Good Excellent 

  Alfalfa 10 7 42 38 3 
  Chile - 2 50 35 13 
  Corn 5 29 52 10 4 
  Cotton 13 28 27 16 16 
  Peanut - 20 74 6 - 
  Pecan - 1 33 52 14 
  Sorghum 33 29 34 4 - 
  Cattle 22 48 25 5 - 
  Sheep 28 51 18 3 - 

SOIL MOISTURE PERCENTAGES 
 Very 

Short Short Adequate Surplus 

Northwest 21 39 39 1 
Northeast 54 46 - - 
Southwest 60 35 5 - 
Southeast 38 55 7 - 
State Current 41 45 14 - 
State-Last Week 53 37 10 - 
State-Last Year 16 33 51 - 
State-5-Yr Avg. 12 29 55 4 

Seven Day Observed Precipitation September 19, 2011 
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                                     WEATHER SUMMARY 
 
A cold front and a low pressure system moved through New Mexico by mid 
week increasing showers and thunderstorms. Highest total rainfall amounts 
included 2.05 inches at Tucumcari, 1.75 at Raton, 1.35 at Tatum and 1.16 
inches at Chama. Low temperatures ranged from the mid 50s across the 
northeast corner to the mid 60s to 70s across the state behind this front. 
Most of the state had near normal temperatures with the exception of the 
northern portion of the state which was a few degrees below normal. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

RANGE AND PASTURE CONDITION  
  Very Poor Poor Fair Good Excellent 

Northwest  46 42 9 2 1 
Northeast  70 29 1 - - 
Southwest 71 23 6 - - 
Southeast 67 26 7 - - 
State Current 62 30 7 1 - 
State-Last Week 51 28 16 2 3 
State-Last Year 5 13 30 47 5 
State-5-Yr Avg. 7 16 30 36 11 

NEW MEXICO WEATHER CONDITIONS   –    September 12 – September 18,  2011 
Station Temperature Precipitation 

Mean Maximum Minimum Week 
12 Sept –18 Sept 

Month 
01 Sept-18 Sept 

Accum. 
01 Jan-18 Sept 

Normal 
Sept 

Normal 
Jan-Sept 

Northwest         
Albuquerque     67.1 82 51 0.10 0.39 1.90 1.00 7.06 
Chama           50.6 70 32 1.16 2.42 13.37 2.23 16.13 
Farmington      62.4 80 47 0.46 0.95 4.53 0.97 6.33 
Gallup          59.8 76 40 1.06 1.90 7.77 1.31 9.67 
Grants          60.6 78 39 0.06 1.41 4.28 1.56 8.51 
Johnson Ranch   57.4 77 38 0.93 0.93 1.90 1.33 9.05 
Los Alamos      56.8 69 44 0.95 3.00 7.35 2.12 15.30 
Red River       47.8 66 29 0.79 1.80 9.06 1.66 16.69 
Santa Fe        59.3 77 41 0.15 0.75 7.09 1.51 11.54 

Northeast         
Capulin         58.3 82 39 0.79 0.96 10.03 2.22 15.30 
Clayton         66.1 90 49 0.85 0.86 7.11 1.77 13.38 
Clovis          69.9 93 54 0.68 0.89 5.56 2.16 14.90 
Las Vegas       59.7 77 43 0.62 1.71 7.06 2.40 16.27 
Moriarty        61.4 79 43 0.43 1.25 5.16 1.61 10.67 
Raton           62.3 87 42 1.78 2.42 7.35 1.61 14.64 
Roy             - - - - 1.36 5.15 1.90 13.74 
Tucumcari       69.9 94 54 2.05 3.25 5.48 1.47 12.45 

Southwest         
Animas          71.9 89 56 0.76 1.22 6.03 1.68 8.76 
Deming          72.4 90 54 0.27 0.30 1.78 1.63 8.11 
Gran Quivira    63.2 78 46 0.24 0.89 4.06 1.95 12.74 
Quemado         61.2 79 41 0.51 2.10 6.04 1.73 11.41 
Socorro         66.4 82 52 - - 0.61 1.53 7.37 
T or C          70.4 89 55 1.11 1.74 4.08 1.08 7.67 

Southeast         
Alamogordo      73.4 92 57 0.64 0.69 3.58 1.99 9.91 
Carlsbad        75.2 99 58 1.67 1.83 2.43 2.75 10.74 
Carrizozo       65.9 86 46 0.46 0.46 1.85 1.88 10.12 
Las Cruces      75.0 92 60 1.08 1.08 5.25 1.36 7.28 
Roswell         67.1 89 50 1.00 1.30 2.96 1.87 10.64 
Ruidoso         62.4 80 43 0.16 0.29 5.13 2.50 17.53 
Tatum           69.7 95 54 1.35 1.82 3.11 2.36 13.53 

(T) Trace     (-) No Report     (*) Correction - All reports based on preliminary data.  Precipitation data corrected monthly from official.  
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                                                                           FARM LABOR 
 

NEW MEXICO-ARIZONA:  There were 16,000 hired workers 
on farms and ranches in New Mexico and Arizona (Mountain Region 
III) during the week of July 10-16, 2011, three thousand more than 
July 11-17 2010.  Average hours worked by all hired workers 
increased to 46.8 hours a week compared to 44.6 hours last year.  
Wage rates for field workers were up 19 cents to $9.89 an hour from 

the previous July’s $9.70 an hour.  Livestock worker wages were up 
0.96 dollars to $10.65 an hour from $9.69.  Overall, average wage 
rates for all hired agricultural workers were up 50 cents to $10.20 
from $9.70. 
 
 

 
Workers on Farms, Hours Worked Per Week, and Wage Rates for All Hired Workers, 

Selected Regions and U.S., July 2010-2011 1/ 

 

CATTLE ON FEED 
UNITED STATES:   Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter market 
in the United States for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more head 
totaled 10.6 million head on August 1, 2011. The inventory was 8 
percent above August 1, 2010. This is the third highest August 1 
inventory since the series began in 1996. Placements in feedlots during 
July totaled 2.15 million, 22 percent above 2010. This is the highest 
placement total for the month of July since the series began in 1996. 
Net placements were 2.09 million head. During July, placements of 

cattle and calves weighing less than 600 pounds were 625,000, 600-699 
pounds were 405,000, 700-799 pounds were 498,000, and 800 pounds 
and greater were 625,000. Marketings of fed cattle during July totaled 
1.91 million, slightly above 2010. This is the second lowest fed cattle 
marketings for the month of July  
since the series began in 1996. Other disappearance totaled 67,000 
during July, 40 percent above 2010. 
 

 
1/ New Mexico included in Other States 

 

 Mountain II  2/ Mountain III  3/ Southern Plains  4/ United States  5/ 
July 11-17 July 10-16 July 11-17 July 10-16 July 11-17 July 10-16 July 11-17 July 10-16 

 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 
  
Workers on Farms ---------------------------------------------------------Thousands-----------------------------------------------------------

 
  All Hired Workers 24 19 19 16 53 51 885 836 
Hours Worked -----------------------------------------------------Hours Per Week--------------------------------------------------------

 
  All Hired Workers 44.1 46.0 44.6 46.8 44.0 40.0 40.7 41.3 
Wages By Work 

 

-----------------------------------------------------Dollars Per Hour-------------------------------------------------------

 
  Field 9.61 9.77 9.70 9.89 8.98 10.14 10.09 10.24 
  Livestock 8.99 9.19 9.69 10.65 9.54 10.25 10.15 10.28 
  Field & Livestock 9.40 9.55 9.70    10.20 9.20 10.20 10.11 10.25 
  All Workers 10.05 10.55 10.50 11.10 9.90 10.60 10.79 10.90 
1/ Excludes agricultural service workers.  2/ Mountain Region II consists of CO, NV & UT. 3/ Mountain Region III consists of AZ 
& NM.  4/ Southern Plains region consists of OK & TX. 5/ Excludes AK. 

Cattle on Feed: Number on Feed, Placements, Marketings, and Other Disappearance, 1,000+ Capacity Feedlots  
 Number on Feed Placed Marketed Other Disappearance  
 

08/01/10 07/01/11 08/01/11 
-----------------------------------DURING--------------------------------------------- 

07/10 06/11 07/11 07/10 06/11 07/11 07/10 06/11 07/11 
 ----------------------------------------------------------1,000 Head---------------------------------------------------------- 

AZ 248 287 289 21 25 26 27 27 23 1 1 1 

CO 890 1,000 970 140 105 170 165 175 195 5 10 5 

KS 2,040 2,030 2,180 500 390 580 460 460 420 10 10 10 

NE 1,960 2,020 1,980 370 310 390 400 465 415 10 15 15 

OK 335 350 360 49 62 86 63 65 74 1 2 2 

TX 2,520 2,700 2,860 410 500 640 470 570 465 10 10 15 

Oth Sts  339 379 367 47 63 51 68 70 60 3 3 3 

US 9,880 10,448 10,626 1,758 1,695 2,153 1,901 2,102 1,908 48 73 67 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
NEW MEXICO AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS 
PO BOX 1809 
LAS CRUCES, NM 88004-1809 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
AGRICULTURAL PRICES RECEIVED 

 
NEW MEXICO:  Alfalfa hay prices for August averaged 
$259.00 per ton, while All Hay prices averaged $253.00 
per ton.  Alfalfa increased by $19.00 from the previous 
month; while All Hay increased by $18.00.   
 
 

The August monthly milk price increased by $0.90 to $22.00 
per hundredweight from the July price of $21.10. 
 
 
 
 

  
Prices Received by Farmers: Selected Commodities, July 2011 and August 2010-2011 

 
Commodity 

 
Unit 

 
New Mexico 

 
U.S. 1/  

August 2010 2/ 
 

July 2011 2/ 
 

August 2011 1/ 
 
August 2011 

  -----------------------------Dollars------------------------------------ 

CROPS      
Grain Sorghum Cwt. B B B 12.30 
Cotton, Upland Lb. B B B .841 
Potatoes Cwt. B B B 11.06 
Hay, all baled Ton 153.00 235.00 253.00 172.00 
Alfalfa, baled Ton 156.00 240.00 259.00 191.00 
Peanuts Lb. .186 .248 (S) .230 
Corn Bu. B B B 6.62 
Wheat, all Bu. B B B 7.56 
      
LIVESTOCK      
Sheep 3/ Cwt. B B B (NA) 
Lambs 3/ Cwt. B B B (NA) 
Cows Cwt. 64.00 B B 71.10 
Steers & Heifers Cwt. 100.00 B B 113.00 
Calves Cwt. 121.00 B B 134.00 
Milk Cwt. 16.10 21.10 22.00 22.00 
1/ Mid-month   2/ Entire month   3/ July  - entire month  (S) Insufficient number of reports to establish an estimate 

 


